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QUESTION PRESENTED:


May a company in which a member of the General Assembly owns more than a 5% interest enter a competitive bid process to supply building materials for a building owned and occupied by an organization that retains a registered legislative agent?

DISCUSSION:


The Code of Ethics does not prohibit transactions between members of the General Assembly and employers and legislative agents that are clearly unrelated to the legislative process.  Therefore, these areas would be outside the jurisdiction of the Commission absent a finding that the activity in question was somehow related to a legislative matter.


In addition, Section 6.787(2)(L) of the Code provides that a legislator's financial disclosure form must report the names of any of the filer's clients who are legislative agents of employers.  Section 6.824 also requires legislative agents and employers to file statements of financial transactions which benefit any member of the General Assembly.


In Section 6.737(2)(3) dealing with certain contracts with state agencies, it is provided that contracts, agreements, sales, or purchases made or let after public notice and competitive bidding and contracts available on similar terms to members of the legislator's business, occupation, or profession are permitted.  The Commission believes these standards provide useful guidance to members of the General Assembly in dealing with business transactions outside the legislative process.
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A member of the General Assembly engaged in business activity outside the area of the legislative process may enter a competitive bid process to supply building materials for a building owned and occupied by an organization that employs a legislative agent.


The names of any clients who are legislative agents or employers must be reported in a legislator's financial disclosure form; correspondingly, a legislative agent and employer are required to report any financial transaction with or for the benefit of any member of the General Assembly.

